
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

15 January 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 52) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Business Rates Income Forecast 2015/16 (Pages 53 - 72) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 
 

9 Appointment of Fire Safety Partner for Council Owned Stock (Pages 73 - 78) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 11th DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment) and Robert Mitchell (Director 
- Communities, Planning and Partnerships) 
 
 
 

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

78 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

80 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

81 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

82 PUBLIC SECTOR COMMISSIONING PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking Cabinet approval to the revised 
terms of reference for the Tamworth Strategic Partnership (TSP) which will 
establish a locality commissioning function within the partnership and establish 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 11 December 2014 

 

 

2 
 

the appropriate delegations to Tamworth Borough Council officers to manage 
commissioning activity through the Locality Commissioning Hub in accordance 
with the Council’s financial guidance and governance TSP and to inform Cabinet 
on the progress of contracts awarded under Commissioning cycle 2 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1 the revised terms of reference for the TSP establishing a 
locality commissioning function, called the Tamworth Locality 
Commissioning Hub, reporting to the TSP Executive Board be 
endorsed; 

2 authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, the Director of 
Community, Planning and Partnership and the Director of 
Housing and Health to participate in the Commissioning Hub 
and to make commissioning decisions through the 
Commissioning Hub as and when appropriate in line with the 
Council’s financial guidance and governance of the TSP; 

3 the delegated officers in the Commissioning Hub be authorised 
to receive monies into the Council from TSP partners and pool 
funding and award contracts to support joint commissioning 
activity as and when appropriate in line with the Council’s 
financial guidance and governance of the TSP; 

4 the revised Public Sector Commissioning Framework reflecting 
the new commissioning landscape be approved; 

5 the removal of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Commissioning Board from the Outside Bodies List be 
authorised; 

6 the progress made by the providers awarded contracts under 
the Council’s Commissioning Cycle 2 procurement exercise 
and the 6 month performance report on the Commissioning 
Cycle 2 contracts be endorsed, and; 

7 the creation of the budgets up to £555,000 to facilitate the 
pooling of funds to the cost centre established be authorised. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

83 HOUSING REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking to update members regarding 
the current position of the Tinkers Green and Kerria regeneration project, seeking 
agreement of the appointment of GVA to complete the next stage of preparatory 
work and seeking agreement to make changes to the current year’s budget 
structure to ensure continued delivery of the project was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1 The contents of the report be endorsed; 
2 Cabinet noted the typographical error in the 

recommendations and asked that for the minutes the 
recommendation reads “that £421,750 be vired in 2014/2015 

Page 2



Cabinet 11 December 2014 

 

 

3 
 

from the Kerria budget to the Tinkers Green budget”, and; 
3 GVA be appointed to undertake Stage Three preparation. 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

84 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 2015-2020 (LICENSING ACT 2003)  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Environment and Waste Management to 
consider the Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2015-2020 and refer to 
Council for adoption on 16 December 2014was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1 the draft policy be endorsed by Cabinet and provided 
comments alongside the consultation which will be presented 
at Council on 16th December 2014, and; 

2 Cabinet wish to have their thanks passed on to the Team who 
put a lot of time into producing the policy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

CABINET 
 

22nd January 2015 
 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET) 
 

27th January 2015 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16 to 2019/20 
 
Purpose 
 
To approve the draft package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult 
with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 27th January 2015 and receive their 
feedback on the: 
 

• General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2015/16; 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2015/16; 
 

• Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
This is a key decision as it affects two or more wards and involves expenditure over 
£50k. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. Cabinet approve the draft package of budget proposals including the 

proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B); and 
 

2. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 27th January 2015 be asked to consider the budget proposals 
contained within this report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 2

Executive Summary 
 
Long before the current austerity measures and on-going public sector spending cuts, 
the Council has been proactive in the design and implementation of innovative and 
effective measures for driving efficiency.  
 
It has previously been recognised by the Council’s Executive Management Team (a 
non-decision making forum of Cabinet members and Chief Officers of the Corporate 
Management Team) that Members will need to focus on strategic decisions relating to 
high level financial issues as flexibility within future budgets will be extremely limited 
given the need to identify substantial savings following significant constraints in public 
spending (post grant reductions of 34% since 2010 and announcements from CSR 
2013 of further grant reductions for District Councils of over 15% from 2015/16 – over 
40% in real terms since 2010/11). 
 
There also remains a high degree of uncertainty arising from the most significant 
changes in Local Government funding for a generation with effect from 1st April 2013, 
arising from Business Rates Retention, changes in Support for Council Tax and 
technical reforms to Council Tax - as well as other changes arising from the 
Government’s Welfare Reform agenda. 
 
The Council holds sufficient funds in reserves and balances to allow it to plan its 
approach to budget setting, and Cabinet, on 22nd August 2013, endorsed the document 
‘Planning for a Sustainable Future’ as the 
[...]
d on a council tax 
increase of 1.99% for 2015/16 (the maximum permitted under the Government set limits 
to avoid a referendum) followed by increases at c.1.99% p.a. thereafter & in line with 
statutory requirements. Surplus balances of £0.374m are reported for the General Fund 
budget position over 3 years with balances forecast at £0.874m. It should be noted that 
in order to ensure General Fund balances remain above the minimum approved level of 
£0.5m over 5 years further savings of c.£2m p.a. would need to be identified in 2018/19 
and 2019/20 (the shortfall over 5 years is currently forecast at c.£4m). 
 
The summary HRA Revenue Budget for 2015/16 appears at Appendix C (including a 
summary of the resulting budgets over the 5 year period). Closing balances over 3 
years are estimated at £1m (£1m over 5 years) – in excess of the minimum approved 
level of £0.5m. 
 
The proposed 5-year General Fund Capital Programme is included at Appendix H – 
the main changes, since the programme was provisionally approved in February 2014, 
included at this stage are detailed within the report.  
 

The proposed 5-year Housing Capital Programme is included at Appendix I – the main 
changes, since the programme was provisionally approved in February 2014, included 
at this stage are detailed within the report.  

Page 9



 6

Legal / Risk Implications 
 
The Council’s constitution requires Cabinet publish initial proposals for the budget, 
having first canvassed the views of local stakeholders as appropriate - budget proposals 
will be referred to the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) for further advice and 
consideration. In line with the constitution a Leader’s Budget Workshop for Scrutiny 
Committees was held on 2nd December 2014. 
 
In order to allow Scrutiny Committees to respond to the Cabinet on the outcome of their 
deliberations, a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee (Budget) has been arranged for 27th 
January 2015.  
 
Proposed amendments to the 2014/15 base budget,
[...]
litical control – 
Locally and Nationally – impact on MTFS; 
(High) 

Regular update and review of impact on 
MTFS. 
(Medium/High) 

 

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Stefan Garner, Director of Finance Ext. 242. 
 

Background Papers:- Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 – 
2016/17, Council 25th February 2014 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process, 
Cabinet 21st August 2014 

Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop, 4th December 2014 

Budget Consultation Report, Cabinet 23rd October 2014 

Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2015/16 to 2019/20, 
Cabinet 27th November 2014 

Page 11



 8

Summary of Appendices 
 
 

Description  Appendix 

Detailed Considerations  A 

Policy Changes Summary – GF & HRA  B 

HRA Budget Summary 2015/16 – 2019/20  C 

General Fund Summary Revenue Budget 2015/16  D 

General Fund Technical Adjustments 2015/16 (before 
policy changes) 

 E1 

HRA Technical Adjustments 2015/16 (before policy 
changes) 

 E2 

General Fund 5 Year Revenue Budget Summary  F 

Council Tax Levels at Each Band 2015/16  G 

General Fund Capital Programme 2015/16 – 2019/20 H 

Housing Capital Programme 2015/16 – 2019/20  I 

Main Assumptions  J 

Sensitivity Analysis  K 

Contingencies   L 

 

Page 12



 9

Appendix A 
Detailed Considerations 
 
The Council’s approach to medium term planning aims to integrate the Council’s 
Corporate and financial planning processes. In accordance with that approach this 
report contains firm proposals for 2015/16 and provisional proposals for the following 
years. 
 
It is intended that all aspects of the budget should be agreed by Members and so this 
report details each amendment which is proposed to the 2014/15 budget to arrive at the 
starting point for 2015/16. The report deals in turn with each of the key elements and 
towards the end of each section is a summary table.  Each of these tables is brought 
together in the summary and conclusions sectio
[...]
evy payment is taken 
into account the Council should see an improvement of c.£50k p.a. – subject to 
confirmation / finalisation of our business rates forecast income. 
 
However, it should be noted that combined RSG / Business Rates income has now 
fallen from £6.8m in 2010/11 to £3.7m for 2015/16. A reduction of over £3m p.a. or 
45.5% p.a. with indications that the austerity will continue over the next few years. 
 
The retained Business Rates forecast will be updated based on the NNDR1 return 
which was not received until late December 2014. There are still significant 
uncertainties - specifically the treatment of: 
 

• The estimated level of refunds of Business Rates following the Appeal process; 
and 
 

• Finalisation of the ongoing treatment of Section 31 grant funding (including Small 
Business Rate Relief Grant) – which could affect the calculation of any levy 
payment and thereby reduce retained Business Rate income. 

 
The NNDR1 forecast is due to be considered by Cabinet following these clarifications – 
for approval by 31st January 2015 in line with statutory requirements.  
 
The revised estimates for Business Rates arising from NNDR1 will feed into the next 
stage of the budget process.

Page 19



 16 

Technical Adjustments 
 
Revisions have been made to the 2014/15 base budget in order to produce an adjusted 
base for 2015/16 and forecast base for 2016/17 onwards.  These changes, known as 
technical adjustments have been calculated to take account of: 
 

• virements approved since the base budget was set; 

• the removal of non-recurring budgets from the base; 

• the effect of inflation; 

• changes in payroll costs and annual payroll increments; 

• changes in expenditure and income following decisions made by the Council; 

• other changes outside the control of the Council such as changes in insurance costs 
and reduction in grant income; 

• The ‘Zero base budgeting’ review of income levels. 
 
They are summarised in Appendix E and the m
[...]
 Impact over 5 years H 1412 

New Homes Bonus 

Impact +/- 10% Variance 
£'000 L 55 120 184 246 306 

Budget Impact over 1 year L 55 

Budget Impact over 3 years M 359 

Budget Impact over 5 years H 911 

Business Rates 

Impact +/- 10% Variance 
£'000 L 66 134 202 271 340 

Budget Impact over 1 year L 66 

Budget Impact over 3 years M 402 

Budget Impact over 5 years H 1013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 47 

Appendix L 
 

Contingencies 2015/16 - 2019/20     

      

Revenue 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Specific Earmarked & £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

General           

General Fund           

Specific Contingencies           

Vacancy Allowance 50 50 50 50 50 

General Contingency 100 - - - - 

            

Total General Fund Revenue 150 50 50 50 50 

            

Housing Revenue Account           

HRA - General Contingency 100 100 100 100 100 

            

Total HRA Revenue 100 100 100 100 100 
 

Capital 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Specific Earmarked & £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

General           

General Fund           

Specific Contingencies  - -  -  -  -  

General Capital Contingency* - - - - - 

            

Total General Fund Capital - - - - - 

            

Housing Revenue Account           

HRA - General Capital Contingency 100 100 100 100 100 

            

Total HRA Capital 100 100 100 100 100 

 

* The 2014/15 Contingency budget of £50k is to be reprofiled to 2015/16.

Page 51



 48 

 

Page 52



CABINET 
 

22 January 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2015/16 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To report to and seek endorsement from Members on the Business Rates income 
forecast for 2015/16. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Members approve the Business Rates income forecast for 2015/16 and 
subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to DCLG by 31 January 2015, in 
line with the scheme of delegation. 
 

2. Should material amendments be required to the forecast NNDR1, Cabinet 
authorise the Executive Director Corporate Services, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to make such required amendments as 
necessary; and 
 

3. Members note discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in line 
with the existing policy. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) requires that the 
Business Rates income forecast is formally approved by the Authority prior to 
submission – in line with local Governance arrangements. Business Rates income 
forms a significant part of the Council’s core funding total and under the Business 
Rates Retention Scheme, is a fundamental change to the way in which Local 
Authorities receive one of their main funding streams. The forecast income from 
Business Rates will have a significant impact on the Council’s budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) going forward. 
 
A National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR1) forecast has been prepared following 
receipt of detailed guidance received from DCLG.  
 
The three key issues with regards to the Business Rates Retention Scheme are: 
 

(a) There is a significantly increased risk on the level of funding retained under 
the system as individual elements (such as appeals and void levels) have the 
potential to adversely alter the monetary value of this major source of income;  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
(b) It also transforms the Council’s role in the collection process in terms of 

managing the local Business Tax base as collection levels will directly impact 
on the Council’s funding resources, and 
 

(c) The payment of new burdens (Section 31) grants in line with projected 
estimates. 

 
The estimates included in the NNDR1 form for 2015/16 (as attached at Appendix A) 
have been prepared on the basis of instructions & guidance from DCLG informed by 
local conditions. However, there continues to be some uncertainties and risks around 
the methodology used in preparing the forecast return – especially around the level 
of future appeal costs, void levels and, under the new burdens doctrine, Small 
Business Rate Relief and the 2% multiplier cap grant. 
 
As any further clarification may not be received in time to update the forecast NNDR1 
prior to Cabinet approval, it is recommended that should material amendments be 
required to the forecast NNDR1 then these be delegated to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services in consultation with the Leader of the Council, with an update 
provided to Cabinet. 
 
In addition it should be noted that the value of discretionary relief granted to charities 
and non-profit making bodies from 1 April 2014 to date is £26,378.46.     
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
Not applicable 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

The estimate of Business Rates income collected and the submission of the 
NNDR1 return is a key stage in the budget setting and resource planning process 
of the Council, and will be used in preparing the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2015/16. 
 
Four key issues in completing the forecast are: 
 
1. the level of appeals estimated to be repayable in 2015/16; 
2. the level of empty / void properties; 
3. recovery levels including an allowance for bad debts; 
4. the level of future mandatory and discretionary relief. 
 

The estimated net yield of £13,270,052 retained by the Council (after the Preceptors 
and Central Share) is held within the Collection Fund (compared to a budgeted yield 
of £13,234,162). This is reduced by the tariff payable of £10,552,019 (£10,354,168 in 
2014/15) and the 50% levy on business rates in excess of the Government assessed 
baseline. Additional funding of £87,464 is reported when compared to the Draft 
MTFS forecast. 
 
The calculated levy for 2015/16 includes the 2013/14 surplus - on which a levy 
payment has already been made in 2013/14. However, the impact of the 2014/15 
outturn on the levy will be adjusted within the 20
[...]
,482 (£11,103) 
 

Draft MTFS 
assumption 

£2,042,882 £2,252,382 £2,531,483 £2,531,483 - 
 

(Additional) / 
reduction in 
funding level 

(£303) (£23,439) (£11,103) - (£11,103) 
 

Estimated 
surplus b/fwd 
2015/16 from 
2014/15 (*1) 

- £3,963 £809,693 £493,412 (£316,281) *

1 

Estimated 
surplus b/fwd 
2016/17 from 
2015/16 (*2) 

- - - £239,920 £239,920 

 

Total (Additional) / reduction in funding level 
(£87,464) 

*

2 

*1 Levy includes 2013/14 surplus - on which a levy payment has already been made in 2013/14  
*2 However, the impact of the 2014/15 outturn on the levy will be adjusted within the 2014/15 
projected outturn  

       

Central Share 
(DCLG) £15,249,758 £15,908,761 £16,473,002 £16,428,266 

(£44,736) 
 

Borough 
Council £12,199,806 £12,727,008 £13,178,401 £13,142,613 

(£35,788) 
 

County Council £2,744,956 £2,863,577 £2,965,140 £2,957,088 (£8,052)  

Fire & Rescue 
Authority £304,995 £318,175 £329,460 £328,565 

(£895) 
 

       

Totals including Surplus 
b/fwd    

 
 

Estimated 
surplus b/fwd 

- £9,907 £1,820,057 £1,233,530 (£586,527) 
 

             

Central Share 
(DCLG) £15,249,758 £15,913,714 £17,383,030 £17,045,031 

(£337,999) 
 

Borough 
Council £12,292,265 £12,823,133 £13,998,075 £13,727,574 

(£270,501) 
 

County Council £2,744,956 £2,864,469 £3,128,945 £3,068,106 (£60,839)  

Fire & Rescue 
Authority £304,995 £318,274 £347,661 £340,901 

(£6,760) 
 

 

 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 
Local Government Finance Act 2003 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 
The Non-Domestic(Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 
Department for Communities and Local Government – National Non-Domestic Rates Return 
1 (NNDR1 2015/16) 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A (NNDR1) gives details of the estimated Business Rates Income forecast for 
2015/16. 
 

Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15
	7 Business Rates Income Forecast 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Business Rates Income Forecast 2015/16

	9 Appointment of Fire Safety Partner for Council Owned Stock



Minutes of the meeting

<
= ] 50 N
3 X a2
Ay oiavavas’ %
S gﬂntnnuth‘
;
L & '3% o

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 22nd JANUARY 2015

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and
M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director -
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Jane Hackett
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Michael Buckland (Head of
Revenues) and Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services)

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard
86  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 11" December 2014 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)
87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
88 QUESTION TIME:

None

89 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None

90 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15



Cabinet 22 January 2015

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the draft package of
Budget proposals to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 27th
January 2015 and to receive feedback on the

* General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2015/16;
* Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2015/16;

* Capital Programme — General Fund & HRA,;

* Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was considered.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet
Approved the draft package of budget proposals including the
proposed policy changes; and;

Endorsed that Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) should
consider the budget proposals contained within this report at
its next meeting on 27" January 2015

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S
Doyle)

91 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2015/16

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to report to and seek
endorsement from Members on the Business Rates income
forecast for 2015/16 was considered

RESOLVED: That Cabinet
Endorsed the Business Rates income forecast for 2015/16 and
subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to DCLG by 31
January 2015, in line with the scheme of delegation;

Authorised delegated authority to the Executive Director
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Leader of the
Council, to make required amendments as necessary; and,;

noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in line
with the existing policy.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S
Claymore)

92 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).



93

Cabinet 22 January 2015

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded Councillor M
Thurgood)

APPOINTMENT OF FIRE SAFETY PARTNER FOR COUNCIL OWNED STOCK
Report of the Portfolio Holder of Housing & Waste Management to set out the
commercial response to the procurement of the Home and fire safety

checks for council owned property.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendation as contained in
the report

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor
D Cook)

Leader



